I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
		Relative to recognizing Mr. Isao Takashiro, Chairman and CEO of Japan Airport Building Co., Ltd. (JATCO)		5/24/24						
407-37 (COR)		and commending him for his vision and support of Guam tourism and the strengthening of relationships	1:57 p.m.							
		between Guam and Japan.								

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 407-37 (COR)

	*
Introduced by:	<u>Tina Rose Muña Barnes</u>

Relative to recognizing Mr. Isao Takashiro, Chairman and CEO of Japan Airport Building Co., Ltd. (JATCO) and commending him for his vision and support of Guam tourism and the strengthening of relationships between Guam and Japan.

1	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I
2	MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLAURAN GUAHAN:
3	WHEREAS, JATCO Chairman and CEO Isao Takashiro, was born in
4	Tokushima Prefecture, Japan on July 13, 1943 and a graduate in economics from
5	Aoyama Gakuin University; and
6	WHEREAS, Chairman and CEO Isao Takashiro first joined Japan Airport
7	Building Co., Ltd. And was appointed as Director and General Manager of Osaka
8	Office in 1995; and
9	WHEREAS, prior to assuming his Chairman and CEO position, Mr. Isao
10	Takashiro held numerous executive roles in sales and general affairs within the
11	company that included General Manager in 1997, then Vice President in 2003,
12	then President and Representative Director in 2005; and
13	WHEREAS, over his distinguished career, Mr. Isao Takashiro has received
14	several awards from the Japanese government including the Blue Ribbon Medal in
15	2011 and a special recognition from the Minister of Land, Infrastructure, Transport
16	and Tourism; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Isao Takashiro holds directorships in several airport-1 2 related companies under his umbrella; and 3 **WHEREAS**, JATCO under the leadership of Mr. Isao Takashiro constructs, 4 manages and operates the Haneda Airport passenger terminal in cooperation with 5 the Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport, and Tourism, mainly engaged in facility management and operation, merchandise sales and food and beverage 6 7 operation; and 8 WHEREAS, Haneda Airport, the center of JATCO businesses, has the fifth 9 largest number of passengers in the world and the largest number of passengers in 10 Japan; and 11 WHEREAS, through the concerted efforts and support of Mr. Isao 12 Takashiro and JATCO, the long-awaited direct air route service between Haneda 13 and Guam became a reality on May 1, 2024; and 14 WHEREAS, Guam will now benefit with the daily Haneda-Guam service making it a game changer that will attract a new target segment of Japan, thereby 15 contributing to the diversity and availability of options to travel to Guam; now 16 17 therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette 18 19 Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Mr. Isao Takashiro, Chairman and CEO of Japan 20 21 Airport Building Co., Ltd. (JATCO) and commend him for his vision and support of Guam tourism and the strengthening of relationships between Guam and Japan; 22 23 and be it further 24 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on 25 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that

copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Isao Takashiro; to the Guam

Visitors Bureau; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan

26

27

1 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE DAY OF MONTH.

THERESE M. TERLAJE
Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT
Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary